

Ingale

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET No.
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4166 OF 2021

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr.Rahul Joshi i/b Mr.V.R. Kasle, for the Petitioner.

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK, J.

DATE : 13th AUGUST, 2021

P.C.

In the present case, the marriage of the couple was solemnized at Pune. The differences arose between the parties and therefore, proceedings before the Family Court at Pune came to be filed. Certain reliefs against property which is situated within the jurisdiction of Pimpri Chinchwad Municipal Corporation also are sought in the proceedings instituted before the Family Court. Relying on decision of this Court in the case of **Sudipta Sanjeeb Chakraborty Vs. Sanjeeb Chakraborty 2009(2) Mh.L.J. 255** and in the case of **Mrs.Mehek Mohd.Tanveer Vs. Mohammed Tanveer 2015(3) ALL MR**

604, the Family Court came to the conclusion that it has no territorial jurisdiction to deal with the issue relating to the property. A Government notification dated 13/01/1989 is relied upon specifying the territorial limit of the Family Court of Pune Municipal Corporation and Khadki-Cantonment area in which the Family Court Pune is to exercise its jurisdiction and powers. Prima facie, I do not find any error in view taken by the Family Court. However, learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks some more time to consider this position. List the Petition on 03/09/2021.

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)