

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.4166 OF 2021

ARJUN  
VITTHAL  
KUDHEKAR

Ujjwal S/o Prakash Sontakke

...Petitioner

*Versus*

Smita W/o Ujjwal Sontakke *alias*

Smita D/o Ratnakar Ghorpade

...Respondent

Digitally signed by  
ARJUN VITTHAL  
KUDHEKAR

Date: 2026.01.29  
20:16:02 +0530

---

Mr. Kishor Hase, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sachin S. Gite, for the Respondent.

Dr. Uday P. Warunjikar, appointed as Mediator.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 29 JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Both the learned Counsel state that there is a possibility of settlement.
2. Accordingly, Dr. Uday P. Warunjikar, learned Counsel of this Court is appointed as Mediator. Learned Mediator is requested to submit a Mediation Report on or before 25th February 2026.
3. Stand over to **27th February 2026.**
4. In the meanwhile, the Petitioner shall pay an amount of Rs.10,000/- per month till further order without prejudice to his rights and contentions as maintenance of the daughter. The said amount be deposited in the account of the Respondent. First such payment shall be made on or before 6th February 2026.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]